DGF-PS/48/2022-06-DIRECTORATE OF J&K FUNDS ORGANIZATION (OUTSIDE SECTT)

Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Directorate of J&K Funds Organization Finance Complex, Muthi Jammu/Old Sectt Srinagar Email id: - funds-jk@nic.in phone/Fax 0194-2474215, 0191-2598724

Subject: - Cancellation of appointment as Assistant Compiler in J&K Funds
Organisation (Finance Department)

Reference: - Finance Department's communication no. FD-FO/31/2022-03 dated:-08.09.2022

FD-FO/31/2022-03 dated:-21.09.2022

Order No. 32 DGF of 2023Dated: 00/03/2023

Whereas, pursuant to recommendations of Service Selection Board J&K as communicated vide letter Nos. SSB/Secy/Sel/J/K/div/2022/5889-94 dated:-02.09.2022 and JKSSB-SD0SECY(KAS)39/2022-03 dated:- 19.09.2022, and subsequent to the recommendations of Finance Department to this Directorate vide Nos:- FD-FO/31/2022-03 dated:-08.09.2022 and FD-FO/31/2022-03 dated:-21.09.2022, 19 (nineteen) candidates were temporarily appointed as Assistant Compiler in J&K Funds Organization Finance Department Divisional Cadre Kashmir vide order no 177 DGF of 2022 dated: 11.11.2022. The appointed candidates were posted in different Fund Units of J&K Funds Organization;

Whereas, in the appointment orders, among other conditions, it was explicitly mentioned that appointees shall report to concerned District Fund Offices within a period of **21 days**, from the issuance of Order failing which their appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled *ab-initio* without any further notice;

Whereas, Joint Director, J&K Funds Organisation Kashmir has communicated that the below mentioned appointee has not joined at her respective place of posting within stipulated time:-

S. No	Serial no. in JKSSRB list	Name of the Candidate	Parentage	Address	Category	Appointment order issued Vide No.& Date	Place of Posting
1	2	Ruksana Nazir	Nazir Ahmad Mir	Nowpora Dangwacha, District Baramulla	RBA	177-DGF of 2022 Dated: 11.11.2022	

Whereas, in terms of Circular No. 08-JK(GAD) of 2019 dated 04-12-2019 issued by General Administration Department J&K, the candidates who fail to join within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of the appointment order shall

24' Page 1 of 2

forego their right to appointment which shall be deemed to have been cancelled *ab-initio* without any further notice.

Now therefore, the appointment of aforementioned 01 (one) candidate, who failed to join her duties as Assistant Compiler in J&K Funds Organisation, Finance Department J&K within stipulated time, is hereby cancelled with immediate effect

Sd/(Neeraj Gupta Bakshi),
Director General,
J&K Funds Organization.

No. DGF-PS/48/189446 179-83

Dated: 08 .03.2023

Copy to the:-

- 1. Administrative Secretary, Finance Department for favour of information.
- 2. Joint Director, Divisional Fund Office, Kashmir for information.
- 3. Joint Director, Divisional Fund office, Jammu for information.
- 4. Joint Director, Information Department, Kashmir with the request to kindly publish the cancellation order in eminent local dailies for wide publication.
- 5. CAO, District Fund Office Baramulla for information.
- Incharge, IT Section for uploading the order on Official website for information of concerned.

7. Order file/ personal file.

(Ishfaq Ahmad Pandith),

Joint Director (Central), J&K Funds Organization

24